

FILED
AUG 11, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

31909-1-III
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TASHIA STUART,

Appellant.

DIRECT APPEAL
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF
AND CROSS APPEAL

Respectfully submitted:
SHAWN P. SANT
Prosecuting Attorney



by: Teresa Chen, WSBA 31762
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney's Office
1016 North 4th Avenue
Pasco, WA 99301
(509) 545-3543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. <u>IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT</u>	1
II. <u>ISSUES</u>	1
III. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS-REVIEW</u>	2
Assignments of Error	2
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	2
IV. <u>RELIEF REQUESTED</u>	2
V. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
VI. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	19
A. <u>The Victim’s Attempt To Report a Crime Satisfies The “Testimony” Requirement Of The Doctrine Of Forfeiture By Wrongdoing</u>	19
B. <u>The Court’s Ruling Is Supported By Clear, Cogent, And Convincing Evidence</u>	27
C. <u>Overwhelming Evidence Supports The Convictions</u>	29
D. <u>The Court Erred In Suppressing The Victim’s Property Found In Her Safe</u>	32
E. <u>There is No Record Of Bad Faith To Support the Imposition of Sanctions on the Prosecutor</u>	38
VII. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

	Page No.
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962)	27
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 180, 511 P.2d 1020 (1973)	39
<i>King v. Rice</i> , 146 Wn.App. 662, 191 P.3d 946 (2008)	27
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)	24
<i>Spokane Research Def. Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005)	38
<i>State v. Boot</i> , 81 Wn. App. 546, 915 P.2d 592 (1996)	33, 34, 37
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997)	29
<i>State v. Brousseau</i> , 172 Wn.2d 331, 259 P.3d 209 (2011)	28
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 159 Wn. App. 1, 248 P.3d 518 (2010)	29
<i>State v. Cantu</i> , 156 Wn.2d 819, 132 P.3d 725 (2006)	34

<i>State v. Carter</i> , 151 Wn.2d 118, 85 P.3d 887 (2004)	34
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 159 Wn.2d 402, 150 P.3d 105 (2007)	37
<i>State v. Fallentine</i> , 149 Wn. App. 614, 215 P.3d 945 (2009)	21
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014)	38
<i>State v. Ibarra-Cisneros</i> , 172 Wn.2d 880, 263 P.3d 591 (2011)	38
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 431, 909 P.2d 293 (1996)	33
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 68 Wn. App. 843, 845 P.2d 1358 (1993)	35
<i>State v. Kipp</i> , 179 Wn.2d 718, 317 P.3d (2014)	33
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.2d (2007)	20
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 183 Wn. App. 749, 335 P.3d 444 (2014)	39
<i>State v. S.H.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 468, 8 P.3d 1058 (2000)	39
<i>State v. Sabala</i> , 44 Wn. App. 444, 723 P.2d 5 (1986)	36
<i>State v. Schelin</i> , 147 Wn.2d 562, 55 P.3d 632 (2002)	36

State v. Simpson,
95 Wn.2d 170, 622 P.2d 1199 (1980)33, 35

State v. Tyler,
138 Wn. App. 120, 155 P.3d 1002 (2007) 19, 20, 21, 24

State v. Zakel,
61 Wn. App. 805, 812 P.2d 512 (1991)35

Wendle v. Farrow,
102 Wn.2d 380, 686 P.2d 480 (1984)24

United States Supreme Cases

Page No.

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165, 89 S.Ct. 961, 22 L.Ed.2d 176 (1969)	33
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353, 128 S.Ct. 2678, 171 L.Ed.2d 488 (2008)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128, 99 S.Ct. 421, 58 L.Ed.2d 387 (1978)	33
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98, 100 S.Ct. 2556, 65 L.Ed.2d 633 (1980)	33
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145, 25 L.Ed. 244 (1878)	20
<i>United State v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83, 100 S.Ct. 2547, 65 L.Ed.2d 619 (1980)	35

Federal Circuit Court Cases

<i>United States v. Grandberry</i> , 730 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2013)	33
--	----

Other State Cases

Page No.

State v. Altrui,
448 A.2d 837 (Conn. 1982)20

State v. Henry,
820 A.2d 1076 (Conn. App. 2003)20

Sutch v. Roxborough Mem'l Hosp.,
2016 PA Super 12639

Statutes and Rules

ER 80424

FRE 80424

RCW 9A.56.02025, 26
